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FYE Dec (THB m) FY16A FY17A FY18E FY19E FY20E
Revenue 3,153 8,765 16,005 18,007 21,037
EBITDA 804 1,737 4,436 5,007 5,756
Core net profit 594 1,379 3,154 3,906 4,369
Net profit 594 2,020 3,469 3,906 4,369
Core EPS (THB) 0.54 1.24 1.30 1.47 1.64
Core EPS growth (%) (5.7) 131.4 5.0 12.6 1.8
Net DPS (THB) 0.17 0.60 0.52 0.59 0.66
Core P/E (x) 7.1 10.4 6.7 6.0 5.4
P/BV (x) 1.5 3.3 2.5 2.0 1.6
Net dividend yield (%) 4.4 4.6 5.9 6.7 7.5
ROAE (%) 30.1 55.3 47.6 36.4 32.6
ROAA (%) 1.7 9.3 13.1 14.8 14.8
EV/EBITDA (x) 8.2 17.1 7.3 6.3 5.4
Net gearing (%) (incl perps) 67.6 117.8 93.0 66.2 51.0
Consensus net profit - - 3,298 4,044 4,319
MKE vs. Consensus (%) - - 5.2 (3.4) 1.2

Source: Company; Maybank
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Share Price THB 8.80

12m Price Target THB 13.80 (+57%)

Previous Price Target THB 14.00

Statistics
Bloomberg code ORI TB
Corporate Governance Rating AA
Anti Corruption Not Avallable
52w high/low (THB) 15.27/7.56
3m avg turnover (USDm) 2.5
Free float (%) 25.7
Issued shares (m) 2,661
Market capitalisation THB23.4B
USD709M
Major shareholders:
CHARUNEK PHIRAPHONG 27.2%
CHARUNEK ARADA 22.7%
UIBULSA  9uaAAY 11.5%
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Table 1 : ORI 3Q18 Earnings Table

(Btmn)

Sales

Costs of Sales

Gross Profit

SG&A Expense

EBIT

Depreciation Expense
EBITDA

Interest Expense
Other Income (Expense)
Pre-tax Profit
Corporate Tax
Pre-exceptional Profit
Extra Item(s)

Gn (Ls) from Affiliates
Net Profit

EPS (Bt)

Financial Ratio
Gross Margin (%)
EBIT Margin (%)
EBITDA Margin (%)
Net Margin (%)

Source: Company reports and MBKET.
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3Q18
3,658
(1,923)
1,735
(664)
1,071
35
1,106
(73)

62

775
(285)
775
315
(186)
903
0.55

47.4%
29.3%
30.2%
24.7%

2Q18
3,821
(2,139)
1,682
(599)
1,082
30
1,113
(57)
362
1,106
(282)
1,106
0

(87)
1,020
0.62

44.0%
28.3%
29.1%
26.7%

QoQ
-4%
-10%
3%
1%
-1%
15%
1%
29%
-83%
-30%
1%
-30%
n.m.
115%
-11%
-11%

3Q17
1,665
(886)
779
(367)
412
17
430
(2)
27
291
(146)
291
265

556
0.34

46.8%
24.8%
25.8%
33.4%

YoY
120%
117%
123%

81%
160%
100%
157%

3767%
126%
166%

94%
166%

19%

n.m.

62%

62%

IM17
3,690
(1,971)
1,718
(810)
908

41

949
(3)

58

702
(260)
702
265

0

966
0.68

46.6%
24.6%
25.7%
19.0%

9M18
9,875
(5,271)
4,603
(1,650)
2,953
93
3,046
(177)
503
2,548
(731)
2,548
315
(452)
2,411
1.47

46.6%
29.9%
30.8%
21.2%
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%Change
168%
167%
168%
104%
225%
124%
221%

5368%
773%
263%
181%
263%

n.m.
n.m.
150%
115%

100.2%
134.4%
131.7%
118.5%
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FYE 31 Dec FY16A FY17A FY18E FY19E FY20E
Key Metrics

P/E (reported) (x) 6.2 7.4 6.7 6.0 5.4
Core P/E (x) 7.1 10.4 6.7 6.0 5.4
P/BV (x) 1.5 3.3 2.5 2.0 1.6
P/NTA (x) 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.4
Net dividend yield (%) 4.4 4.6 5.9 6.7 7.5
FCF yield (%) nm nm nm 9.7 8.3
EV/EBITDA (x) 8.2 171 7.3 6.3 5.4
EV/EBIT (x) 8.7 18.0 7.4 6.3 5.4
INCOME STATEMENT (THB m)

Revenue 3,153.1 8,764.9 16,005.0 18,007.0 21,037.0
Gross profit 1,428.9 3,102.4 7,055.5 7,923.1 9,277.3
EBITDA 803.9 1,736.6 4,436.3 5,006.9 5,756.0
Depreciation 41.4 86.6 106.5 55.0 55.0
Amortisation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
EBIT 762.5 1,649.9 4,329.8 4,951.9 5,701.0
Net interest income /(exp) (6.8) (51.0) (217.8) 0.0 0.0
Associates & JV 0.0 (218.5) (573.6) (392.0) (444.0)
Exceptionals 0.0 641.1 314.8 0.0 0.0
Other pretax income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pretax profit 593.6 1,597.8 3,728.0 4,298.5 4,813.3
Income tax (162.1) (582.9) (994.5) (968.7) (1,084.5)
Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reported net profit 593.6 2,020.4 3,469.2 3,906.5 4,369.3
Core net profit 593.6 1,379.4 3,154.4 3,906.5 4,369.3
BALANCE SHEET (THB m)

Cash & Short Term Investments 520.7 820.3 1,437.0 1,815.9 1,703.5
Accounts receivable 1.2 293.5 175.4 197.3 230.5
Inventory 4,517.3 18,209.4 22,067.1 24,311.9 27,385.6
Reinsurance assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Property, Plant & Equip (net) 359.0 439.8 320.0 328.0 300.0
Intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investment in Associates & JVs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other assets 1,350.2 3,162.3 1,112.1 1,151.4 1,503.3
Total assets 6,758.4 22,925.4 25,111.6 27,805.6 31,123.9
ST interest bearing debt 553.0 4,545.7 3,098.3 2,298.3 2,298.3
Accounts payable 529.0 3,543.7 2,206.7 2,486.4 2,899.7
Insurance contract liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
LT interest bearing debt 1,821.2 3,825.9 7,160.0 7,460.0 6,960.0
Other liabilities 746.0 2,539.0 2,166.0 2,588.0 3,070.0
Total Liabilities 3,649.2 14,454.6 14,631.5 14,832.5 15,228.2
Shareholders Equity 2,192.6 5,122.5 9,485.7 12,004.5 14,811.1
Minority Interest 550.9 1,290.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total shareholder equity 2,743.5 6,412.5 9,485.7 12,004.5 14,811.1
Total liabilities and equity 6,758.4 20,859.5 25,111.6 27,805.6 31,123.9
CASH FLOW (THB m)

Pretax profit 593.6 1,597.8 3,728.0 4,298.5 4,813.3
Depreciation & amortisation (41.4) (86.6) (106.5) (55.0) (55.0)
Adj net interest (income)/exp (6.8) (51.0) (217.8) 0.0 0.0
Change in working capital (635.6) (8,646.0) (6,022.9) (1,531.9) (2,247.1)
Cash taxes paid (162.1) (582.9) (994.5) (968.7) (1,084.5)
Other operating cash flow 0.0 641.1 314.8 0.0 0.0
Cash flow from operations (0.7) (6,539.0) (2,447.2) 2,429.6 2,177.2
Capex (350.2) (1,448.5) (1,258.4) (163.0) (227.0)
Free cash flow (350.9) (7,987.5) (3,705.6) 2,266.6 1,950.2
Dividends paid (88.8) (184.0) (969.8) (1,387.7) (1,562.6)
Equity raised / (purchased) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Perpetual securities 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 6.0
Change in Debt 2,388.7 11,876.1 11,028.0 10,428.9 10,454.5
Other invest/financing cash flow (2,773.9) (10,089.4) (10,596.2) (11,998.7) (12,806.5)
Effect of exch rate changes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Net cash flow (439.7) (5,274.5) (2,158.6) 878.9 387.6
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FYE 31 Dec FY16A FY17A FY18E FY19E FY20E
Key Ratios

Growth ratios (%)

Revenue growth 56.9 178.0 82.6 12.5 16.8
EBITDA growth 65.6 116.0 155.5 12.9 15.0
EBIT growth 66.8 116.4 162.4 14.4 15.1
Pretax growth 73.8 169.2 133.3 15.3 12.0
Reported net profit growth 73.8 240.4 71.7 12.6 11.8
Core net profit growth 73.8 132.4 128.7 23.8 11.8
Profitability ratios (%)

EBITDA margin 25.5 19.8 27.7 27.8 27.4
EBIT margin 24.2 18.8 271 27.5 27.1
Pretax profit margin 18.8 18.2 23.3 23.9 22.9
Payout ratio 31.0 48.0 40.0 40.0 40.0
DuPont analysis

Net profit margin (%) 18.8 23.1 21.7 21.7 20.8
Revenue/Assets (x) 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.7
Assets/Equity (x) 3.1 4.5 2.6 2.3 2.1
ROAE (%) 30.1 55.3 47.6 36.4 32.6
ROAA (%) 1.7 9.3 13.1 14.8 14.8
Liquidity & Efficiency

Cash conversion cycle 645.8 599.2 699.7 747.8 712.5
Days receivable outstanding 1.0 6.3 5.3 3.7 3.7
Days inventory outstanding 726.6 722.4 810.1 827.9 791.3
Days payables outstanding 81.7 129.5 115.7 83.8 82.4
Dividend cover (x) 3.2 2.1 2.5 2.5 2.5
Current ratio (x) 2.9 1.9 3.2 3.6 3.6
Leverage & Expense Analysis

Asset/Liability (x) 1.9 1.6 1.7 1.9 2.0
Net gearing (%) (incl perps) 67.6 117.8 93.0 66.2 51.0
Net gearing (%) (excl. perps) 67.6 117.8 93.0 66.2 51.0
Net interest cover (x) 112.3 32.4 19.9 nm nm
Debt/EBITDA (x) 3.0 4.8 2.3 1.9 1.6
Capex/revenue (%) 11.1 16.5 7.9 0.9 1.1
Net debt/ (net cash) 1,853.5 7,551.3 8,821.3 7,942.4 7,554.8

Source: Company; Maybank

Monday, November 12, 2018

55 Maybank kimEng



Origin Property

Historical recommendations and target price: Origin Property (ORI)

55 Maybank kimEng

21 &.4. 26 n.u. 6w.e. 29 u.a. 7 4.a. 3n.A. 15 w.a. 14 &.a. 26 6.0,
T-Buy : 810.9 Hold : 812.0 Hold : 813.3 Hold : 815.0 Hold : 814.3 T-Buy: 814.3 T-Buy : 814.9 T-Buy : 816.9 T-Buy : 814.0
16.0 1
14.0 - W\\»f\ﬂ\\
12.0 - \rw
10.0
8.0
6.0 T T T T T T
w.A.-17 d.a.-17 W.a.-17 n.n.-18 w.A.-18 #.a.-18 w.e.-18
Origin Property
Definition of Ratings (For MayBank Kim Eng Thailand)
Maybank Kim Eng Research uses the following rating system:
BUY Return is expected to be above 10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)
TRADING BUY/TAKE PROFIT Return is expected to be between - 10% to +10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends).
SELL Return is expected to be below -10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)

Applicability of Ratings

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only
applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment
ratings as we do not actively follow developments in these companies.

Some common terms abbreviated in this report (where they appear):

Adex = Advertising Expenditure

BV = Book Value

CAGR = Compounded Annual Growth Rate
Capex = Capital Expenditure

CY = Calendar Year

DCF = Discounted Cashflow

DPS = Dividend Per Share

EBIT = Earnings Before Interest And Tax
EBITDA = EBIT, Depreciation And Amortisation
EPS = Earnings Per Share

EV = Enterprise Value

Monday, November 12, 2018

FCF = Free Cashflow

FV = Fair Value

FY = Financial Year

FYE = Financial Year End
MoM = Month-On-Month
NAV = Net Asset Value
NTA = Net Tangible Asset
P = Price

P.A. = Per Annum

PAT = Profit After Tax
PTHB = Profit Before Tax

PE = Price Eamnings

PEG = PE Ratio To Growth

PER = PE Ratio

QoQ = Quarter-On-Quarter

ROA = Return On Asset

ROE = Return On Equity

ROSF = Return On Shareholders’ Funds
WACC = Weighted Average Cost Of Capital
YoY = Year-On-Year

YTD = Year-To-Date
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Origin Property 39 Maybank kimEng
THAIINSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION {10D) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2017

AAAAA

AMATA DRT KCE PPS SCCC TNDT Score Rangs Number of Logo Diescrip tion
AOT DTAC KKP PSL SEED TOP 30-100 IYY Yy Excellent
BAFS DTG KTB PTT SIM T5GC 8083 L4844 Very Good
B EASTW KTG FTTEF SITHAI TTCL 078 AAh Good
BCP EGCO LHBANK PTTGC SNG TU 059 AA Satisfactory
BIGC GFFT LPN QH SPALI uv 5053 A Fass
BTS GP5C MBK QTC S55C V&1 Lower than 50 Mo lego given N/A
BWG G RAMMY MCOT RATCH STEC WACOAL

CK HANA MINT SAMART 5Vl WAVE

CPF HMPRO MONC SAMTEL TCAFP

CPN INTUCH MK BAT THCOM

5L IRPC NYT 5C TISCO

DELTA VL oTD SCB TET

DEMCO HKBANK FHOL SCC TME

AAAA

25 BBL DCC K NCH PRG SMPC TFI TRUE

A8 BDMS EA KsL NOBLE PRINC SMT TGCI TSE

ACAP BEM ECF KTIS N5l PT SNP THAI TSR

ADVANC BFIT EE LEE NTV PTG 5P THAMA TSTE

AGE BLA ERW LAMMNA 0CC PYLOM SPPT THANI TSTH

AH BOL FORTH LH 0GC Q-CON SPRC THIP TTA

AHC BROOK FFI LHK OISHI RICHY SR THRE TTW

AP CEN GBX LT ORI ROBINS 55F THREL ™D

ALUCON CENTEL GC LOXLEY PACE RS 55T TICON VO

AMANAH CFRESH GCAFP LRH FAP Rl STA TIFCD TWFC

ANAN GCGH GL L5T FPB 5 S5USCO TH UAC

AP CHG GLOBAL M PCSGH S&J SUTHA TS UF

APCO GHO GLOW MACO PDI SABINA SWC THC UPF

APCS CHOwW GUNKUL MALEE FE SALEE SYMC THI VIH

ARIP Cl HOTROT MBKET PG SAMCO BYMEX THILL WNT

ASIA CIMET HYDRO MC PJW 5CG SYMTEC TMT WINNER

ASIMAR CKP ICC MEGA PLANB SEAFCO TAE THNITY YUASA

ASH CM ICHI MFC PM SFP TAKUNI THL ZMICO

ASP CNS IFEC MOONG PPP S1AM TASCO TOG

AUCT CNT INET MSC PR SINGER TBSP TRCORFP

AYUD GOL IRC MTI PRANDA 515 TCGGC TRC

BANFU CFl JSF MTLS FREB SMEK TF TRU

AdAA

AEC BJCHI DIMET GYT HHC NEFP RML STANLY TPOLY

AEONTS BKD: DNA HPT KOOL NOK RPC STPI TRITM

AF BR EARTH HTC KWC NUSA SANHD Suc TRT

AIRA BROCK EASOM HTECH KYE PATO SAPPE TACC TTI

AIT BRR ECL IF5 LALIN PCA SAWAD TCCGC TV

A BTHC EFCRL IHL LPH FDG sCI TCMC TWF

AKR CBG EPCO ILINK MAJOR PF SCN TEAM u

AMARIN CGD EFG INSURE MAKRO FICO SCP TFD UEBIS

AMATAV CHARAN ESS50 IRCP MATCH PIMO SEAOIL TFG LIl

AMC CITY FE IT MATI FL SEMA TIC UFQIC

APURE CMR FER ITD M-CHAI PLAT SIRI TIW ut

AQUA COLOR FOCUS J MDX PLE SR THEN UWC

ARROW COMT FSMART JMART MFEC PMTA 5P TLUXE VIBHA

AS CPL F55 JMT MJD PPM SMIT TMD VPO

BA C5C FVC JUBILE ME PRIM SORKON TNP VTE

BEAUTY C5pP GEL JWD MODERN PSTC SPA TOPP WICE

BEC GCS5R GIFT HASET MPG QLT SPC TPA WK

EH G55 GLAND KBS NC RCI SPCG TPAC WIN

BIG CTW GOLD HCAR NCL RGCL SPYI TPCH X0

BJC DCON GETEL KGI NDR RICH 55C TFIFL

Sowrce: Thai Institute of Directors (100)
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dheRdunanningdaes una wdnnine wduued A Uszwelng) § 2 s e deddy duduinamuludszme (Maybank Kim Eng Thailand) waz éne

o o o
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Anti-Corruption Progress Indicator 2017

s

25 BEAUTY Fs LPHN aCC RML SPPT TMILL
A BFIT LINK LvT oGC ROBINS SPRC TMT
ABC BJCH NET L PACE ROH SR TPA
AEC BEROCK RC MBA X FAF SANKO SRICHA TRP
AF BEROOK J M PCSGH SAUCE ETA TRT
A BRR JMART MCOT FDG 5C SUSCO TRU
AlIRA BSEM JMT MIDA PD EY NTEC TEE
ALUCON BTNC ] JUBILE MILL PIMO TAE TU
AMATA CGH G JUTHA ML PK TAKUN TVD
ANAN GIFT K MP G FLANE TASCO TVO
AOQT GLOBAL KASET MTLS PLAT TEBEP TVT
AP GPSC KBS NBC PRANDA TFG u
ARCS GREEN KCAR NINE PRG TF uUBIs
AQUA GUNKUL KSL NME PRINC TICON UKEM
ASIAN HMFRO KTECH NNCL FSTC TIF UOBKH
ASK CH KYE NTV PYLON TET UREKA
BCH EC LEE NUSA QH TLUXE Uwc
16 funisfusas CAC

ADVANC BW G FEGC MBK PG QLT SPC THREL TV
AKP NTUCH MEKET PHOL EP TIPC D WACODAL
AMANAH RPC MFC PM S8F TISCO
ASP VL MINT PPP 5 TMB
AYUD KBEANK MONO FRS 38sC TMD
BAF S KCE MO ONG PR VY THITY
BANFPU K& MSC FS TCAPR THL
BAY KEP MT PT TCMC TOG
BBL KTB NK PTG SIN TF TOP
BCP KTC NE PTT sIs TGC TPCOR
BK LANNA OCEAN PTTEP SMPC THAN T8 C
BLA LHEANK PB PTTGC SNC THCOM TSTH
5TS cc LHK RE Q-CON sne THRE TTCL
HyA

AAV BD M3 C MR FOCUS RC

ABICD BEC CNT FORTH RCL

ACAP BEM COLOR FWE RIC

ACC BGT CoMT7T ] RICHY

ADAM BH COMAN G RJH

AEONTS BIG CPH G ROCK

AFC BIGC CPL GL ROJNA

AGE BIZ CPR GLAND RP

AH BJC CRANE GOLD RFC

AHG BKD CSP GRAMMY RPH

AIE BLAND CSR GRAND RS

AlT BLISS CTW GSTEL RW

Ald BM CWT GTE s

AJD BOL CA GYT g1

AKR BEPP CCON HARN SAFAR

ALLA BR CCORP HF SALEE

ALT BRC DELTA HOTPOT SAM

AMA BEM DNA HPT SAMART

AMARIN BTC DRACO HTECH SAMCO

AMATAV BTW DEGT HYDRO SAMTEL

AMC HL

APCO NO X

APURE NSURE SAWANG

APX RGP 5C

AQ T

ARIP TD

ARROW TEL

AS JAS

ASEFA JCT

ASIA JSP

ASIMAR JTS B

AEN JWD MODERN PRECHA SHANG

ATPI0 KAMART MPIC PRIN SAM

AU KT N PRO SiM

AUCT KCM NCH PEH SIMAT

BA KDH NCL PTL SIR

BAT-3K KIAT NDR QTC SKR

BCPG KKC NEP RAM sSLP

Source ¢ ThailInstitute of Directors
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